
 
 

 
 
 
10 October 2023 
 
 
To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 3.00 pm 
In the Theatre, @The Grange, Bathurst Avenue 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 June 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  BLACKPOOL SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2023-2026  (Pages 7 - 92) 
 

 To seek approval from the Blackpool Health and Wellbeing Board for the Blackpool 
Sexual Health Strategy for the time period 2023-2026.  

 

Public Document Pack



4  PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  (Pages 93 - 
96) 
 

 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on progress in the 
development of a new Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
  

 
5  BLACKPOOL PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 97 - 110) 

 
 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on recent progress and developments 

regarding Blackpool’s Place-based partnership 
 

6  BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  (Pages 111 - 178) 
 

 To provide the Board with an update on the financial monitoring of the Blackpool 
Better Care Fund. 

 
7  INTEGRATED JOINT CAPITAL RESOURCE USE PLAN 2022/23 AND 2023/24  (Pages 179 - 

188) 
 

 To note the Integrated Joint Capital Resource Use Plans for 2022/23 and 2023/24 as 
shared with the Health and Wellbeing Board for information. 

 
8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date of next meeting as Wednesday 13 December 2023.  

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Farrell  (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor 
 
Warne    
 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health 
Integration, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
 
Roy Fisher, Non-Executive Director, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board  
Dr Neil Hartley-Smith, Clinical Representative, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 
Care Board 
 
Trish Armstrong-Child, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Teaching Hospital NHS Trust 
 
Tracy Hopkins, Blackpool Citizens Advice Bureau, Voluntary Sector Representative 
 
In Attendance:  
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council  
Stephen Boydell, Principal Epidemiologist, Blackpool Council 
Dr Sarah Kipps, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council  
Megan Walker, Public Health Co-Ordinator (Alcohol and Tobacco), Blackpool Council 
 
Karen Tordoff, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
Andy Williams, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Brookes who was elsewhere on official Council 
business.  
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2023 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 
March 2023. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 March 2023 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
4 BLACKPOOL JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received an update on the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy from Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health. The update 
highlighted that policy development had started with a review of existing strategies, 
systems and structures and a review of Joint Strategic Needs Assessment data which had 
taken place during March and April 2023. The next step had taken the form of a 
stakeholder workshop on the 6 June 2023- to ensure that there would be strong linkages 
this workshop also considered the development of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
and NHS Joint Forward Plan.  
 
The workshop had identified four key priorities:  

 Starting Well – First 1,001 days to include smoking in pregnancy and childhood 
obesity 

 Education, employment and training – particularly year round economy and jobs to 
tackling seasonality, and valuing core community  

 Living Well – to include smoking, drugs and alcohol, and physical and mental 
wellbeing 

 Wider determinants of health – particularly housing    
 
The Board endorsed the priorities and agreed that they would address the originally 
identified broad aim of closing the gap in life expectancy and healthy life expectancy with 
England.  
 
It was also noted that the next steps would be 
 

 To develop a rationale to explain why certain priorities have been chosen and 
address why certain priorities were not chosen. This will help to build a shared 
understanding among stakeholders.  

 To identify and engage wider stak
[...]
bership as outlined in 
Appendix 6a to the agenda. The group would be representative of the organisations that 
contribute to the Health and Wellbeing Board and report progress to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.   
 
 Page 4



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
 
7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Board noted the date of next meeting as the 18 October 2023.  
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended4.35 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member  Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up 

People 

Date of Meeting 18 October 2023 

 

BLACKPOOL SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2023-2026 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To seek approval from the Blackpool Health and Wellbeing Board for the Blackpool Sexual 
Health Strategy for the time period 2023-2026.  
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To approve the Blackpool Sexual Health Strategy 2023-2026 attached at Appendix 3a with 
effect until 31 December 2026.  
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

The provision of sexual health services is statutory and local authorities are mandated to 
commission open access sexual health services.  
 
This strategy responds to a local needs assessment and stakeholder consultation in order to 
develop inclusive interventions which meet the needs of our residents. 
 
This strategy sets out plans to respond to local needs, such as high rates of sexually 
transmitted infections (STIs) and HIV, and to improve the reproductive health of our 
population. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  There are no other options available that will meet the requirements of this strategy.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is both: 

 ‘The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool’ 

 ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  What is being proposed? 
 
The document proposes a new sexual health strategy for Blackpool, for the time period 2023-
2026. The scope of the strategy is to cover all aspects of the local sexual health system, for 
the wider population, beyond simply the provision of sexual health services. 
 
The priority areas and the objectives within the strategy have been developed based upon 
relevant national context, local data, an evaluation of the previous strategy and consultation 
with stakeholders. An action plan has been developed to address the objectives within the 
strategy. This action plan is stakeholder-led: stakeholders have developed and committed to 
the various actions so as to achieve the objectives identified within the strategy. 
 
The sexual health strategy has been approved by the Blackpool Council Public Health Senior 
Management Team, by the Blackpool Council Corporate Leadership Team and by the 
Blackpool Council Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

6.2  Why is the strategy necessary? 
 

Sexual health is a broad area, covering wide-ranging and complex issues. Services delivered 
by local authority, primary care, third sector and community-based organisations form an 
essential part of the local sexual health system. 

 
To improve the sexual health of the population of Blackpool, a coordinated, multi-agency 
approach needs to be adopted. A strategy is necessary to identify the priority areas of 
improvement for Blackpool specifically, to identify specifi
[...]
lic Health Practitioner (Sexual Health) 

  
 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member  Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up 

People 

Date of Meeting 18 October 2023 

 

PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on progress in the development 
of a new Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
  

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note this update and provide comment on the activities presented.   
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board is aware of the latest progress and direction 
of travel with regards to priorities and content.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None.  
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is both: 

 ‘The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool’ 

 ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 
 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 4



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The development of the Integrated Care Board is progressing well. Following a series of 
discussions with relevant stakeholders to identify gaps and opportunities in existing 
strategies linked to the priority areas previously agreed by Board members; the sub-priorities 
have been drafted as follows:   
 

 Priority 1: Starting Well (first 1001 days) – this includes addressing challenges such as 
smoking in pregnancy and childhood obesity. 

 Priority 2: Education, Employment and Training –this includes a specific focus on the 
year round economy, tackling seasonality, and valuing core community contributions. 

 Priority 3: Living Well – this includes initiatives related to stopping smoking, drugs and 
alcohol consumption, and promoting physical and mental wellbeing.  

 Priority 4: Housing – this includes proactive outreach to identify early signs of housing 
failures, enhancing the health sectors understanding of housing issues, and lobbying the 
government to extend the Decent Homes Standard to the private rented sector.  

 
6.2  The following draft measures of success have been identified for each priority area, and 

comparisons between Blackpool and England statistics have been made where the data is 
available:  
 

Priority 1 – Starting Well (first 1001 days) 

Measure Blackpool England 

Proportion of those setting a quit date who 
successfully achieve a 4-week quit (Maternity 
Service) 

32.0% 
(2022/23) 

46.1% 
(2022/23) 

Smoking at the time of delivery 21.1% 
(2021/22) 

9.1% (2021/22) 

Breastfeeding:  proportion of mothers partially 
or exclusively breastfeeding for first feed 

54.5% 
(2020/21) 

71.7% 
(2020/21) 

School readiness: early years - percentage at a 
good level of development at the end of 
reception 

60.1% 
(2021/22) 

65.2% 
(2021/22) 

NCMP - overweight (including obesity) 
reception-aged children 

26.5% 
(2021/22) 

22.3% 
(2021/22) 

Five-year-olds: dental survey - % with 
experience of visually obvious dentinal decay 

31.2% 
(2021/22) 

23.7% 
(2021/22) 

 

Priority 2– Education, Employment and Training  

Measure Blackpool England 

Proportion of 16-17-year-olds who are not in 
employment, education or training (NEET) 

7.0% (Mar 23) 2.8% (Mar 23) 

Proportion of people 16-64 years old who are 23.2% (2022) 21.3% (2022) 

Page 94



economically inactive 

Engagements, job starts - individual placement 
and support via drug and alcohol treatment 

65 (2022/23) Data 
unavailable   

Engagements, job starts - individual placement 
and support via mental 
[...]
ected in December 2023.  
 

6.4  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 

Page 95



7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  None.  
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None.  
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  None. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None.  
 

11.0  Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people: 
 

11.1  A full Equality Analysis will be completed to ensure that the Integrated Care Board does not 
disproportionately impact any particular protected group. 
 

11.2  The needs of children and young people will be considered to ensure that the actions 
resulting from the Integrated Care Board has a positive impact on their lives. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None.  
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  As outlined above.  
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 
 

Page 96



 

Report to:   Health and Wellbeing Board 

Relevant Officer: Karen Smith, Director of Adult Social Services / Director of 
Health and Care Integration, Lancashire and South  Cumbria  
Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care 

Date of Meeting: 18 October 2023 

 
BLACKPOOL PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on recent progress and developments regarding 
Blackpool’s Place-based partnership 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the Place-based partnerships progress to date and to continue to support the 
partnership in its ambition to promote health and care integration further.  

 
2.2 To note the Place Integration Deal for the Lancashire and South Cumbria places that was 

agreed by the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) in July and offer 
reflections on such. 

2.3 To agree to receive a further update report at the 13 December 2023 meeting, outlining 
options and recommendations for governance of the joint planning, delivery and 
commissioning arrangements that will enable the implementation of the Place Integration 
Deal in Blackpool. 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

The Blackpool place-based partnership will require the support of partners across Blackpool, 
to be successful in its ambition to promote integration. An ambition which aligns with the key 
statutory functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board and which includes setting the 
strategic direction to improve health and wellbeing (Department of Health and Social Care 
(2022) Health and Wellbeing Boards – Guidance. Available at: Health and wellbeing boards – 
guidance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-wellbeing-boards-guidance/health-and-wellbeing-boards-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-wellbeing-boards-guidance/health-and-wellbeing-boards-guidance


Promoting integrated, person-centred care and health improvement is a key objective of: 

 the DHSC’s adult social care reform vision 

 the Health and Care Act 2022 

 the NHS Long Term Plan 

 the DHSC’s integration white paper (Health and social care integration: joining up 
care for people, places and populations) 

 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

  
6.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members will recall from the March 2023 Health and Wellbeing Board meeting’s Place-based 

partnership update that there is a long-term vision for 
[...]
s 

in Lancashire and South Cumbria, the focus in Blackpool will be on Blackpool and its 

specific and unique needs.  

 
To facilitate this, a programme of work has been underway with the Integrated Care Board to 
consider delegations to place.   
 
The Lancashire and South Cumbria Place Integration Deal was agreed by the Integrated Care 
Board on 5 July 2023 and sets out the way in which places will operate within the Integrated 
Care Board’s operating arrangements.  
 
It describes: 
• The expectations of places - what we agree should be planned and delivered in places. 

• The resources that places will receive from the Integrated Care Board to deliver these 

expectations – delegations, people and funding allocations. 

• The ways of working that will enable the primacy of place and the principle of subsidiarity 

to be enacted successfully – how places will interact with the Integrated Care Board ICB 

directorates and how decision-making will happen between partners in each place. 

Underpinning the Deal, is the assumption that planning and delivery will happen at place 
unless required as one of these three subsidiarity tests:  

 
• Working at scale is necessary to achieve a critical mass to get the best outcomes. 

• Where variation in outcomes is unacceptably high and working together will help to 

reduce variation and share best practice.  

• Where working at scale offers opportunities to solve complex, intractable problems.  

 
Delegations are to be enacted in a staged way through a series of phases, with the ICB’s 
Better Care Fund and Population Health resources potentially flowing first (by April 2024). 
 
 

Page 99



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 

Key practicalities, such as what exactly is in scope for each of the areas which are being 
identified, how this will actually be implemented and what this means in terms of resource to 
support, is still being considered and worked through, acknowledg
[...]
ce-Based Partnership 
Board confirmed as a 
‘shadow board’ and 
operates as if it has 
delegations

• DHCI has delegated 
authority from the ICB 
around any NHS budget 
allocated to place

• Some DsHCI may also 
have delegated 
authority from the 
upper tier/unitary local 
authority, depending on 
their role

• DHCI exercises some/all 
delegations via the 
Place-Based Partnership 
Board to support 
collective decision-
making between 
partners in place

• Place-Based Partnership 
Board fully constituted 
as a committee of the 
ICB (or a joint committee 
of the ICB and local 
authority if local 
authority delegations 
are also included)

• There is an appointed 
chair of the Place-Based 
Partnership 

• Terms of Reference are 
formally agreed by all 
place partners

• The ICB SORD (and local 
authority Constitution if 
relevant) confirm any 
delegations 

• Over time, wider 
partners may delegate 
into the committee.

In
development

We anticipate all places should have 
reached this phase by April 2024

Our governance will be an enabler to 

achieving:

• Improved experiences and 

outcomes for our local people 

• Joined up care and delivery 

• Bringing decision-making closer to 

our local people 

• Making decision-making more 

focused on local population needs 

• Creating greater transparency and 

accountability to the public 

P
age 110



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Lucia Plant, Lead for Better Care Fund, Blackpool Council 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up 

People 

Date of Meeting: 18 October 2023 

 

BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide the Board with an update on the financial monitoring of the Blackpool Better Care 
Fund. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  
 
2.2  

To note the report and any verbal update. 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to continue to devolve ongoing governance to 
the Better Care Fund Monitoring Group. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 
 
3.2 

The report is for information to ensure that the Board is kept aware of the status of the 
Blackpool Better Care Fund and future actions.  
 
The Better Care Fund pooled budget is a statutory requirement under the amended NHS Act 
2006. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None.  
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6



5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience”. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The governance requirements contained within the ‘Framework Partnership Agreement 
relating to the Commissioning of Health and Social Care Services and Other Arrangements’ 
require Blackpool Council to provide regular monitoring of the Better Care Fund (BCF) to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

6.2  
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
6.6 
 
 
 
 

Whilst the individual organisations (Blackpool Council and Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB) 
are still monitoring their respective schemes as part of their own financial reporting 
requirements officers have been unable to submit a consolidated report for this financial 
year, this is due to the continued delayed publication of the Better Care Fund Policy 
Statement. 
 
As it was not possible to present the plan to the Health and Wellbeing Board prior to the 
submission deadline, it was signed off by Councillor Farrell on the Board’s behalf on 28 June 
2023. 
 
Blackpool Council and Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Card Board were required to 
complete a planning template (Appendix 4b) to show the expenditure plan for 2023-25, and 
to outline the expected impact. 
 
The Better Care Fund plan 2023-25 has received national assurance on
[...]
ashire 
Hospitals 
NHS Trust 

£000 

Lancashire 
and South 

Cumbria NHS 
Foundation 

Trust 
£000 

Lancashire 
Teaching 

Hospitals NHS 
Foundation 

Trust 
£000 

Northwest 
Ambulance 
Service NHS 

Trust 
£000 

University 
Hospitals of 
Morecambe 

Bay NHS 
Foundation 

Trust 
£000 

Total 
Full Year 

Plan 
£000 

Provider Operational Capital   21,139 14,011 14,353 22,370 23,787 19,215 114,875 

ICB Operational Capital  3,113       3,113 

  Total Op Cap  21,139 14,011 14,353 22,370 23,787 19,215 117,988 

Provider Impact of IFRS 16  0 4,970 0 362 4,672 0 10,004 

ICB Impact of IFRS 16 504       504 

Provider Upgrades & NHP Programmes  0 0 0 880 0 350 1,230 

Provider 

National Programmes 
(diagnostics, Front line 
digitisation, Mental Health, 
TIF) 

 22,748 4,924 1,408 12,708 0 10,667 52,455 

Provider Other (technical accounting)  0 2,375 1 0 0 0 2,376 

  Total system CDEL 3,617 43,887 26,280 15,762 36,320 28,459 30,232 184,557 

 

P
age 188


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2023
	3 BLACKPOOL SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2023-2026
	Appendix 3a Blackpool sexual health strategy 2023-2026
	Appendix 3b Blackpool SH strategy_Action plan_v10_Oct 2023
	Appendix 3c Equality Analysis Record Form (SH strategy 2023-2026) FINAL

	4 PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
	5 BLACKPOOL PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT
	Appendix 5a Place Intergration Slides

	6 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE
	Appendix 6a Better Care Fund Planning Requirements
	Appendix 6b Blackpool BCF 2023-25 Planning Template
	1. Guidance
	2. Cover
	3. Summary
	4. Capacity&Demand
	5. Income
	6a. Expenditure
	6b. Expenditure guidance
	7. Metrics
	8. Planning Requirements


	7 INTEGRATED JOINT CAPITAL RESOURCE USE PLAN 2022/23 AND 2023/24
	Appendix 7a Joint Capital Use Plan 2223
	Lancashire and South Cumbria

	Appendix 7b Joint Capital Use Plan 2324






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Farrell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor 
 
N Brookes 
 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health 
Integration, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
 
Beth Martin, Blackpool Healthwatch Representative  
 
Tracy Hopkins, Blackpool Citizens Advice Bureau, Voluntary Sector Representative 
 
 

   

In Attendance:  
Michael Alexander, Public Health Trainee, Blackpool Council 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
Stephen Boydell, Principal Epidemiologist, Blackpool Council 
Dianne Draper, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Brigit Chesworth, Senior Registrar, Blackpool Council 
Janet Duckworth, Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council 
Lucia Plant, Better Care Fund Lead, Blackpool Council 
 
Karen Tordoff, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
 
Andy Williams, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust  
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2023 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 
June 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 
3 BLACKPOOL SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2023-2026 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Blackpool Sexual Health Strategy 2023-
2026. Ms Brigit Chesworth, Speciality Registrar in Public Health presented the strategy to 
the Board and outlined how the strategy built on the progress made since the previous 
strategy had been approved. The strategy responded to the context and issues identified 
in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The strategy therefore set out plans to respond 
to local needs, such as high rates of sexually transmitted infections (STIs) and HIV, and to 
improve the reproductive health of Blackpool’s population. 
 
Ms Chesworth highlighted that the strategy aimed to cover all aspects of the local sexual 
health system for the wider population beyond simply the provision of sexual health 
services. This meant that the strategy would coordinate services delivered by local 
authority, primary care, third sector and community-based organisations. The strategy 
would be underpinned by a stakeholder led action plan which would be a living 
document.  
 
The Board supported the strategy and expressed positive views of the process to develop 
the strategy notably its coproduction with community representatives. The actions under 
priority area 5 which were focused on reducing inequalities experienced by specific 
groups of the population in relation to Our Children and Care Leavers and the 
achievement of optimal sexual health were particularly seen as positive in addressing an 
identified concern.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve the Blackpool Sexual Health Strategy 2023-2026 attached at Appendix 3a with 
effect until 31 December 2026.  
 
4 PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 
Ms Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health, provided the Health and Wellbeing Board with 
an update on progress in the development of a new Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 
The Board noted that following a series of discussions with relevant stakeholders to 
identify gaps and opportunities in existing strategies linked to the priority areas 
previously agreed by Board members and mirrored those of the Integrated Care Board 
had lead to the development of sub-priorities.   
The sub-priorities had been drafted as follows:   
 

   Priority 1: Starting Well (first 1001 days) – this included addressing challenges 
such as smoking in pregnancy and childhood obesity. 

   Priority 2: Education, Employment and Training –this included a specific focus on 
the year round economy, tackling seasonality, and valuing core community 
contributions. 

    Priority 3: Living Well – this included initiatives related to stopping smoking, drugs 
and alcohol consumption, and promoting physical and mental wellbeing.  



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

    Priority 4: Housing – this included proactive outreach to identify early signs of 
housing failures, enhancing the health sectors understanding of housing issues, 
and lobbying the government to extend the Decent Homes Standard to the private 
rented sector 

 
The drafting of key success factors under each priority had commenced and the Board 
noted that next steps would be to finalise the draft document, which will include 
identifying milestones and actions in collaboration with topic/area leads.  
It was intended that the draft document would be approved by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board at its December 2023 meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note this update and the activities presented.   
 
5 BLACKPOOL PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT 
 
Further to the March 2023 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Board 
received a further update on recent progress and developments regarding Blackpool’s 
Place-based partnership.  
 
The Board noted that the Lancashire and South Cumbria Place Integration Deal had been 
agreed by the Integrated Care Board on 5 July 2023 and set how places will operate 
within the Integrated Care Board’s operating arrangements. The next step would be to 
ensure that governance arrangements were fit for purpose as well as being open, 
transparent and accountable. It was noted that discussions were on going with the 
Council’s Director of Governance and Partnerships to ensure that the new structures 
worked in terms of decision making to enable and facilitate the place integration deal.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1.   To note the Place-based partnerships progress to date and to continue to support 
the partnership in its ambition to promote health and care integration further.  
 

2.   To note the Place Integration Deal for the Lancashire and South Cumbria places 
that was agreed by the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
in July 2023. 
 

3.  To agree to receive a further update report at the 13 December 2023 meeting, 
outlining options and recommendations for governance of the joint planning, 
delivery and commissioning arrangements that will enable the implementation of 
the Place Integration Deal in Blackpool. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 
 
6 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 
The Board was provided with an update on the financial monitoring of the Blackpool 
Better Care Fund from Lucia Plant, Lead for the Better Care Fund. Ms Plant reminded of 
the rational and aims of the Better Care Fund in coordinating primary, acute care with 
social care.  
 
The Board noted as it was not possible to present the plan to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board prior to the submission deadline, it had been signed off by Councillor Farrell on the 
Board’s behalf on 28 June 2023 to enable submission to government and had been 
presented to the Board at this meeting. The plan had received national assurance on 19 
September 2023 and the Board considered it clearly suitable and fit for purpose.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1.   To note the report. 
 

2.   To agree to continue to devolve ongoing governance to the Better Care Fund 
Monitoring Group. 
 

3.   To retrospectively approve the submitted Better Care Fund plan 2023-25 as 
attached at Appendix 6b to the agenda.  

 
7 INTEGRATED JOINT CAPITAL RESOURCE USE PLAN 2022/23 AND 2023/24 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered Integrated Joint Capital Resource Use Plans 
for 2022/23 and 2023/24 which were shared with the Board for its information.  
 
The Board noted that while the Capital Resource Plans were extensive with a total 
programme for 2023/24 of £184.6m they should be considered as low risk as all the 
funding had been confirmed.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1.   To note the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board  
Capital Resource Use Plan for 2022/23 attached at Appendix 7a to the agenda. 
 

2.    To note the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board Capital Resource 
Use Plan 2023/24 attached at Appendix 7b to the agenda.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 
 
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the date of the next meeting as Wednesday 13 
December 2023.  
 
  
 

  
 
 
 
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 4.35pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 


